

United States Court of Appeals

for the

Eleventh Circuit

MARLENE DORTA,

Appellant,

v.

WILMINGTON TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as successor trustee to
CITIBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE FOR BNC
MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST 2007-3,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF
THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

MARLENE DORTA'S INITIAL BRIEF

Paul Alexander Bravo
Florida Bar No. 38275
Email: pabravo@pabravo.com

Marcie Cohen
Florida Bar No. 17525
Email: mcohen@pabravo.com

P.A. BRAVO
17 Sevilla Ave
Coral Gables, FL 33134
Phone: 305.209.9019
Email: service@pabravo.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Certificate of Interested Persons	iv
Table of Authorities	v
Preliminary Statement	1
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Issues on Appeal	2
Statement of the Case and Procedural History	5
Summary of the Argument	6
Standard of Review	14
Argument	14
I. Since January 1, 1975, the law in Florida is that both the equitable remedy of foreclosure and the legal remedy of a money judgment on the note are barred by the statutes of limitations in section 95.11 at the exact same point in time – five years and one day after acceleration of the maturity date of the instruments.	14
A. When the Florida legislature enacted section 95.11(2)(c) in 1974, Florida law was unequivocal that even though an action on a note was barred by the then existing equivalent to 95.11(2)(b), Florida Courts were compelled to allow foreclosure of the associated mortgage lien in equity.	16
B. The plain language of 95.11(2)(c), the nature and scope of the relevant amendments made to Chapter 95 in 1974, and legislative history preceding the amendments, establish that the legislature unambiguously intended to change the law regarding the then existing incongruent availability of remedies with	19

respect to notes and mortgages.

- C. Once a Florida court of competent jurisdiction adjudicates that a note and mortgage are barred in accordance with their respective statutes of limitations, the lien created by the mortgage ceases to exist given that the mortgage is nothing if not merely a right to foreclose the lien and have the security sold in satisfaction of the unpaid debt. 20

- II. The lower court erred when it relied on the Florida Supreme Court’s dicta in *Singleton* because nothing in the opinion indicates a departure from existing law and the Florida Supreme Court would not apply its reasoning to allow a party to avoid the statutory bar imposed by 95.11(2)(b) or 95.11(2)(c) because it would analyze those provisions in light of the manifest intent underlying the changes to Chapter 95 the legislature effected. 21
 - A. The confusion surrounding the *Singleton* opinion, and the misapplication of its dicta, arises from an almost natural yet familiar tendency in the interpretation and application of law to apply the meaning of a word or concept to multiple legal rules without regard for the differences in each rule’s purpose, intent or source of power. 25

 - B. The *Singleton* holding does not represent any change in Florida law as its holding is entirely consistent with the seemingly little-known yet unremarkable notion that Florida courts have the power to refuse to apply the judicial bar of res judicata where its application would work an injustice. 27

 - C. The Florida Supreme Court would not apply the *Singleton* dicta to allow a mortgage holder to avoid the bar imposed by section 95.11(2)(c) because the reasoning in *Singleton* relied heavily on equities in that case, and the Florida Supreme Court has consistently held that equitable considerations cannot be used to avoid the bar of the statutes of limitations in recognition of the fact that doing so would abrogate legislative authority. 30

 - D. Although at least two intermediate appellate courts of Florida have ruled on the issues before this Court, the Court is not 34

bound by the holdings of those courts and is not required to adopt their reasoning because there is an abundance of evidence suggesting that the Florida Supreme Court would rule otherwise.

1.	The recent decisions of Florida’s Fourth and Fifth District Courts of Appeals directly conflict with an unbroken line of Florida District Court decisions issued since the 1974 amendments	35
2.	Additional persuasive evidence can be found by reviewing the Florida Supreme Court’s own recent views on the foreclosure crisis, including specifically the Florida Supreme Court Foreclosure Taskforce Report.	39
3.	Reference to the decisions of high courts of states of similar size, economies, and traditions of jurisprudence, such as New York, California and Texas, provides persuasive evidence of how the Supreme Court would rule.	
	Conclusion	45
	Certificate of Compliance	44
	Statement as to Oral Argument	49
	Certificate of Service	50
	Addendum	46

**CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Baker, Donelson, Bearman, Caldwell & Berkowitz, P.C., counsel for Defendant-Appellee Wilmington Trust National Association, as successor trustee to Citibank National Association as Trustee for BNC Mortgage Loan Trust 2007-3.

Maloney, Taraneh, counsel for Defendant-Appellee Wilmington Trust National Association, as successor trustee to Citibank National Association as Trustee for BNC Mortgage Loan Trust 2007-3.

P.A. Bravo, P.A., counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Marlene Dorta.

Bravo, Paul Alexander, counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Marlene Dorta.

Cohen, Marcie, counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Marlene Dorta.

Citibank National Association as Trustee for BNC Mortgage Loan Trust 2007-3, former Defendant.

Dorta, Marlene, Plaintiff-Appellant.

Hodges, Hon. William Terrell, U.S. District Judge, Middle District of Florida.

Starks, Michael D., and Joshua Tropper, counsel for Defendant-Appellee Wilmington Trust National Association, as successor trustee to Citibank National Association as Trustee for BNC Mortgage Loan Trust 2007-3.

Wilmington Trust National Association, as successor trustee to Citibank National Association as Trustee for BNC Mortgage Loan Trust 2007-3, Defendant-Appellee, a wholly owned division of M&T Bank Corporation (MBT).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	14
<i>Allie v. Ionata</i> , 503 So. 2d 1237(Fla. 1987)	23
* <i>Bakersville-Donovan Engin., Inc. v. Pensacola Executive House Condo. Assoc., Inc.</i> , 581 So.2d 1301 (Fla. 1991)	12, 20
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. et al., v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	14
<i>Blocker v. Ferguson</i> , 47 So.2d 694 (Fla.1950)	37
* <i>Bronne v. Bronne</i> , 17 Fla. 607 (Fla. 1880)	8, 9, 17, 18, 19,
<i>Borst v. Corey</i> , 15 N.Y. 505 (N.Y. 1857)	31
<i>Byrd v. Richardson-Greenshields Secs., Inc.</i> , 552 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 1989)	9
<i>Central Home Trust Company of Elizabeth v. Lippincott, et al.</i> , 392 So.2d 931 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981)	40, 41
<i>Coe v. Finlayson</i> , 169 So. 704 (Fla. 1899)	23
<i>City of Gainesville v. Charter Leasing Corp.</i> , 483 So. 2d 465 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986)	23
<i>City of Parker v. State</i> , 992 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 2008)	25
<i>Craig v. Ocean & Lake Realty</i> , 101 Fla. 1324 (Fla. 1931)	32
<i>Danielson v. Line</i> , 185 So. 332 (Fla. 1938)	8
<i>DeHuy v. Osborne</i> , 118 So. 161 (Fla. 1928)	38
<i>Dobbs v. Sea Isle Hotel</i> , 56 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1952)	37
<i>Ellis v. Fairbanks</i> , 21 So. 107 (Fla. 1897)	15, 19

<i>Evergrene Partners, Inc. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 39 Fla. L. Weekly D1342 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. June 25, 2014)	10
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	29
<i>Hearndon v. Graham</i> , 767 So. 2d 1179 (Fla. 2000)	26
<i>Hill v. White</i> , 321 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>HKL Realty Corp. v. Kirtley</i> , 74 So. 2d 876 (Fla. 1954)	16, 38
<i>Hope v. Johnston</i> , 9 So. 830, 832-33 (Fla. 1891)	9
<i>Houck Corp. v. New River, Ltd., Pasco</i> , 900 So.2d 601 (Fla. 2nd Dist. Ct. App. 2005)	23, 24
<i>Insurance Co. of North America v. Lexow</i> , 937 F.2d 569 (11 th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975)	47
* <i>Jordan v. Sayre</i> , 3 So. 329 (Fla. 1888)	9, 18, 19
<i>Kaan v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 981 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (S.D. Fla. November 05, 2013)	10, 40
<i>Khan v. GBAK Properties, Inc.</i> , 371 S.W.3d 347 (Tex. App. 1st Dist. 2012)	33
* <i>Kreiss Potassium Phosphate Co. v. Knight</i> , 98 Fla. 1004 (Fla. 1929)	3
<i>Lanigan v. Lanigan</i> , 78 So.2d 92 (Fla.1955)	38
* <i>Lasky v. State Farm Insurance Company</i> , 296 So. 2d 9(Fla. 1974)	36, 46
<i>Lenfesty v. Cole</i> , 316 So. 277 (Fla. 1894)	8
<i>Lord v. Morris</i> , 18 Cal. 482 (Cal. 1861)	31
<i>Nussey v. Caufield</i> , 146 So.2d 779 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1962)	38
* <i>Major League Baseball v. Morsani</i> , 790 So. 2d 1071 (2001)	28
<i>McKibben v. Mallory</i> , 293 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 1974)	13

<i>Molinos Valle Del Cibao, C. por A v. Lama</i> , 633 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2011)	12, 39
<i>Romero v. Suntrust Mortgage, Inc.</i> , No. 1:13-CV-24491, 2014 WL 1623703 (S.D. Fla. April 22, 2014)	10
<i>Rosenberg v. Gould</i> , 554 F.3d 962 (11th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Shavers v. Duval County</i> , 73 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 1954)	23
<i>Singleton v. Greymar Assocs.</i> , 882 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 2004)	4, 5, 7, 10, 11, 20, 25- 28, 31, 34-38, 40, 41, 43, 45- 47, 49
<i>Speaker v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Servs. Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention</i> , 623 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Spencer v. EMC Mortgage, Corp.</i> , 97 So.3d 257(Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012)	40, 42
<i>Stadler v. Cherry Hill Developers, Inc.</i> , 150 So.2d 468 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1963)	30
<i>Travis Co. v. Mayes</i> , 160 Fla. 375 (Fla. 1948)	30
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n v. Bartram</i> , 39 Fla. L. Weekly D871 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. April 25 2014)	10, 41
<i>Wachovia Bank, NA. v. Schmidt</i> , 546 US 303 (2006)	38
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879)	46

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332	1
------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 2107	1
Section 95.11	11, 14-16, 21
Section 95.11(2)(b), Florida Statutes	2, 17, 25, 34
* Section 95.11(2)(c), Florida Statutes	1,2, 4,5,7,9, 10, 12, 13, 17, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 33, 34, 39, 40, 42
Section 95.051, Florida Statutes	3, 4, 15, 28, 37
Section 95.281(1)(b)	24
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Cook, " <i>Substance</i> " and " <i>Procedure</i> " in the <i>Conflict of Laws</i> , 42 Yale L. J. 333 (1933)	29
CS/HB 895 Section Summary	3
Florida Law Revision Council, Project on Statutes of Limitations, Some Policy Considerations (April 8, 1972).	9, 10, 21
Florida Supreme Court Task Force on Residential Mortgage Foreclosure Cases: Final Report and Recommendations on Residential Mortgage Foreclosure Cases (August 17, 2009), at 20, available at http://www.floridasupremecourt.org/pub_info/documents/Filed_08-17-2009_Foreclosure_Final_Report.pdf	44
F. R. App. P. 3(a)	1
